OUTREACH BOARD MINUTES
May 20, 2024

Present: Liz Halbert, Karla Platt, Judie Ratcliffe, Deb Alt, Shirley Desnoyers, Bob Wright, Alice
Kennedy, Margaret Melando, Sally Learned.

April minutes approved.
Financial Report reviewed.
Ministry Reports

SOIICF — Food Pantry’s use continues to increase. They served 1108 families and 1721
individuals. There was 35,476 pounds of food collected. They need help with the human needs’
aspect of the pantry. They spent $1529. 83 in human needs last month. Work is still going on
for Day 4 Hope. They are looking for doctors and nurses to man the physical part of the event.
Outreach will see how we can contribute once there is a more formal figuration of the event.
Liz will be attending the next meeting to see where and what the needs are.

Diaper Ministry No report.
Outreach Endowment — No report.
CIS Tutoring/Mentoring — Went well this year. Will continue next year.

Brunswick Partnership for Housing — All is going well. Graduated 2 families in 9 months. They
have turned over the medical unit 3 times. Served 500 with outreach referrals and 240 nights of
emergency shelter. They report the families have been great and have had no problems with
damage to the units. They have had wonderful support from the community. They are in the
process of planning Sleep Out Brunswick which will give people a chance to see what it is like to
have little or nothing. Event goers will sleep outside and go to different stations of community,
state, and local agencies to see if they can get help or are turned away. It is set for Oct 25, 2024
and hopefully will become a yearly event. The event is set to be held at the Cape Fear Regional
Jetport. More information will follow.

Lil’ Bit of Help — No report
Belize-St. Paul’s Ministry — No report

ECW —The ministry gave $500 to Men on a Mission for their help with the white elephant sale
as a thank you for all their hard work.

Chapel Docent Program — Held a meeting with 15 attending. They are in need of volunteers.
Due to the lack of volunteers, they have cut back to Wed — Sat 10-2. They are hoping to be open



for the entire 4™ of July Celebration. Volunteers can park at the elementary school and take the
shuttle to town so they can avoid the traffic.

Men on a Mission —No report
New Business

e |t was confirmed by members of ECW present, that the publicity and signage regarding
the 2023 Fall Festival stated proceeds go to “St. Philips ministries.” This enables the
distribution of total funds to remain 80% local and 20% international. All funds from the
Outreach Endowment must be spent in Brunswick County.

e Grant from Samara’s Village: Sally gave the board an insight into the organization to
help us better understand the finances of the organization. The Board voted to award
the grant of $5,000 with Deb Alt motioning and Sally Learned seconding. It passed the
board with 7 yeas and 1 nay.

e Meals on Wheels Ministry is still in the work in progress stage. Checking with other
groups in the church to see if volunteers are out there. The Board is looking to do it on
the 3™ Saturday of the month. Liz and Margaret will be going to see how it works and
what will be involved and will report to the board next meeting. Will continue to discuss
at next meeting.

e Upcoming MIF Dates:

May 26 SOIICF — Margaret Melando will speak
July 7 Day 4 Hope — Liz Halbert will speak

Meeting closed with the Lord’s Prayer.

Submitted by Karla Platt



Outreach Summary
Angel Tree
Diaper Ministry
Docent Ministry
Qutreach Endowment
Southport Oak Island Interchurch Fellowship
St.Peter Evangelical Lutheran Church
Undesignated

Total

Outreach Details
Angel Tree
Diaper Ministry
Diaper Ministry
Diaper Ministry
Diaper Ministry
Diaper Ministry
Diaper Ministry
Docent Ministry
Docent Ministry
Docent Ministry
Southport Oak Island Interchurch Fellowship
Southport Oak Island Interchurch Fellowship
Southport Oak Island Interchurch Fellowship
St.Peter Evangelical Lutheran Church
St.Peter Evangelical Lutheran Church
Undesignated
Undesignated
Undesignated
Undesignated
Undesignated
Undesignated
Undesignated
Ending Balance
check

Month
2023
2023

2024-01
2024-01
2024-02
2024-03
2024-03
2023
2024-01
2024-03
2024-01
2024-03
2024-04
2024-03
2024-03
2023
2024-01
2024-04
2024-01
2024-02
2024-03
2024-03

Carryover
325.00
2,970.43
320.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
14,624.50
18,239.93

Carryover
325.00
2,970.43

320.00

14,624.50

18,239.93
0.00

Collected
0.00
300.00
20.00
0.00
285.00
1,000.00
2,436.79
4,041.79

Collected

100.00

150.00
50.00

10.00
10.00

225.00
60.00

1,000.00

1,000.00
1,000.00
293.34
38.80
35.86
68.79
4,041.79
0.00

Paid
0.00
853.50
0.00
0.00
50.00
6,000.00
0.00
6,903.50

Paid

745.34

108.16

50.00

6,000.00

6,903.50
0.00

From
Undesignated
0.00
0.00
-340.00
0.00
50.00
5,000.00
0.00
4,710.00

From
Undesignated

-320.00
-10.00
-10.00

50.00

5,000.00

4,710.00
0.00

Balance
325.00
2,416.93
0.00
0.00 2023 funds to be distributed in 2024 $7,228.28

285.00
0.00

12,351.29 $4,000 from operating budget in 2024; $2,000 remaining
15,378.22

Comment
carryover balance from 2023
carryover balance from 2023
Donation to Diaper Ministry
Maryann Darzano
Donation to Diaper Ministry
Donation to Diaper Ministry
Maryann Darzano
carryover balance from 2023
Docent Book
Docent Book
Southport Oak Island Interchurch Fellowship
Donation to Southport Oak Island Interchurch Fellowship
Donation from Lenten services to SOIIF
St.Peter Evangelical Lutheran Church
Contribution to Outreach from Vestry in honor of retreat facilitator
carryover balance from 2023
from operating budget
from operating budget
Dividends & Interest
Dividends & Interest
Dividends & Interest
Dividends & Interest

15,378.22
0.00



