

OUTREACH BOARD MINUTES
May 20, 2024

Present: Liz Halbert, Karla Platt, Judie Ratcliffe, Deb Alt, Shirley Desnoyers, Bob Wright, Alice Kennedy, Margaret Melando, Sally Learned.

April minutes approved.

Financial Report reviewed.

Ministry Reports

SOICF – Food Pantry's use continues to increase. They served 1108 families and 1721 individuals. There was 35,476 pounds of food collected. They need help with the human needs' aspect of the pantry. They spent \$1529. 83 in human needs last month. Work is still going on for Day 4 Hope. They are looking for doctors and nurses to man the physical part of the event. Outreach will see how we can contribute once there is a more formal figuration of the event. Liz will be attending the next meeting to see where and what the needs are.

Diaper Ministry No report.

Outreach Endowment – No report.

CIS Tutoring/Mentoring – Went well this year. Will continue next year.

Brunswick Partnership for Housing – All is going well. Graduated 2 families in 9 months. They have turned over the medical unit 3 times. Served 500 with outreach referrals and 240 nights of emergency shelter. They report the families have been great and have had no problems with damage to the units. They have had wonderful support from the community. They are in the process of planning Sleep Out Brunswick which will give people a chance to see what it is like to have little or nothing. Event goers will sleep outside and go to different stations of community, state, and local agencies to see if they can get help or are turned away. It is set for Oct 25, 2024 and hopefully will become a yearly event. The event is set to be held at the Cape Fear Regional Jetport. More information will follow.

Lil' Bit of Help – No report

Belize-St. Paul's Ministry – No report

ECW –The ministry gave \$500 to Men on a Mission for their help with the white elephant sale as a thank you for all their hard work.

Chapel Docent Program – Held a meeting with 15 attending. They are in need of volunteers. Due to the lack of volunteers, they have cut back to Wed – Sat 10-2. They are hoping to be open

for the entire 4th of July Celebration. Volunteers can park at the elementary school and take the shuttle to town so they can avoid the traffic.

Men on a Mission –No report

New Business

- It was confirmed by members of ECW present, that the publicity and signage regarding the 2023 Fall Festival stated proceeds go to “St. Philips ministries.” This enables the distribution of total funds to remain 80% local and 20% international. All funds from the Outreach Endowment must be spent in Brunswick County.
- Grant from Samara’s Village: Sally gave the board an insight into the organization to help us better understand the finances of the organization. The Board voted to award the grant of \$5,000 with Deb Alt motioning and Sally Learned seconding. It passed the board with 7 yeas and 1 nay.
- Meals on Wheels Ministry is still in the work in progress stage. Checking with other groups in the church to see if volunteers are out there. The Board is looking to do it on the 3rd Saturday of the month. Liz and Margaret will be going to see how it works and what will be involved and will report to the board next meeting. Will continue to discuss at next meeting.
- Upcoming MIF Dates:
May 26th SOIICF – Margaret Melando will speak
July 7 Day 4 Hope – Liz Halbert will speak

Meeting closed with the Lord’s Prayer.

Submitted by Karla Platt

Outreach Summary		Carryover	Collected	Paid	From Undesignated	Balance	
Angel Tree		325.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	325.00	
Diaper Ministry		2,970.43	300.00	853.50	0.00	2,416.93	
Docent Ministry		320.00	20.00	0.00	-340.00	0.00	
Outreach Endowment		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	2023 funds to be distributed in 2024 \$7,228.28
Southport Oak Island Interchurch Fellowship		0.00	285.00	50.00	50.00	285.00	
St.Peter Evangelical Lutheran Church		0.00	1,000.00	6,000.00	5,000.00	0.00	
Undesignated		14,624.50	2,436.79	0.00	0.00	12,351.29	\$4,000 from operating budget in 2024; \$2,000 remaining
Total		18,239.93	4,041.79	6,903.50	4,710.00	15,378.22	
Outreach Details		Month	Carryover	Collected	Paid	From Undesignated	Comment
Angel Tree	2023		325.00				carryover balance from 2023
Diaper Ministry	2023		2,970.43				carryover balance from 2023
Diaper Ministry	2024-01			100.00			Donation to Diaper Ministry
Diaper Ministry	2024-01				745.34		Maryam Darzano
Diaper Ministry	2024-02			150.00			Donation to Diaper Ministry
Diaper Ministry	2024-03			50.00			Donation to Diaper Ministry
Diaper Ministry	2024-03				108.16		Maryam Darzano
Docent Ministry	2023		320.00			-320.00	carryover balance from 2023
Docent Ministry	2024-01			10.00		-10.00	Docent Book
Docent Ministry	2024-03			10.00		-10.00	Docent Book
Southport Oak Island Interchurch Fellowship	2024-01				50.00	50.00	Southport Oak Island Interchurch Fellowship
Southport Oak Island Interchurch Fellowship	2024-03			225.00			Donation to Southport Oak Island Interchurch Fellowship
Southport Oak Island Interchurch Fellowship	2024-04			60.00			Donation from Lenten services to SOIIF
St.Peter Evangelical Lutheran Church	2024-03				6,000.00	5,000.00	St.Peter Evangelical Lutheran Church
St.Peter Evangelical Lutheran Church	2024-03			1,000.00			Contribution to Outreach from Vestry in honor of retreat facilitator
Undesignated	2023		14,624.50				carryover balance from 2023
Undesignated	2024-01			1,000.00			from operating budget
Undesignated	2024-04			1,000.00			from operating budget
Undesignated	2024-01			293.34			Dividends & Interest
Undesignated	2024-02			38.80			Dividends & Interest
Undesignated	2024-03			35.86			Dividends & Interest
Undesignated	2024-03			68.79			Dividends & Interest
Ending Balance			18,239.93	4,041.79	6,903.50	4,710.00	15,378.22
check			0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00